Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Cormpany

R Plastics Limited
formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited

Company number

04081363

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
2013 of 2016

{full name of coun)

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

IWe (a)
Alan Brian Coleman

The Copper Room
Deva Centre
Tnnity Way
Manchester

M3 7BG

Royce Peeling Green Limited

Julie Webster

Deva Centre
Trinity Way
Manchester

Royce Peeling Green Limited
The Copper Room

admnsstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b} tnsert date (b) 19 January 2016

(b} 18 July 2016

Swgned

Dated

MU 1A

nt / Admini tm /Lg /é

|

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

R II

20!08/2016
COMPANIES HOusE

SATURDAY

Alan Brian Colernan

Royce Peeling Green Limited
The Copper Room

Deva Centre

Trimty Way

Manchester

M3 7BG

DX Number

0161 608 0000
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at.-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3U2Z DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Joint Administrators' Progress Report

R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited
- In Administration

18 July 2016




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - 1IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Admtnistration

3 Pre-administration Costs

4 Joint Administrators Remuneration
5 Estimated Qutcome for Creditors
6 Ending the Administration

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

9 SIP16

10 Statement of Affairs

APPENDICES

A Recelpts and Payments Account from 19 January 2016 to 18 July 2016

B Time Analysis for the period 19 January 2016 to 18 July 2016

C Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators Fees, Expenses &

Disbursements

D Estimated Outcome Statement as at 18 July 2016

Joint Administraters' Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

THE ADMINISTRATOR’'S PROGRESS REPORT

1 Introduction

11 Alan Brian Colerman and Julle Webster were appointed as Joint Adrinistrators of R Plastics
Limited (formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited) (‘the Company’) on 19 January 2016 The
appointment was made by the directors of the Company

12 This Administration is being handled by Royce Peeling Green Limited at The Copper Room,
Deva Centre, Trinity Way, Manchester, M3 7BG The Administration s registered n the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, reference number 2013 of 2016

13 The trading address of the Company was Southmoor Road, Reundthomn Industnial Estate,
Manchester, M23 9DS The business traded under the name Rotalac Plastics The Company
changed Its name formally at Companies House on 22 January 2016 from Rotalac Plastics
Limited to R Plastics Limited and the application was made just pnior to the Company entering
into Administration in preparation of the sale of the business and assets discussed later in
this report

14 The registered office of the Company i1s The Copper Room, Deva Centre, Trinity Way,
Manchester, M3 7BG which was changed as a result of the Company entenng into
Adminsstration and its registered number 04081363 The former registered office of the
Company was Southmoor Road, Roundthorn Industrial Estate, Manchester, M23 9DS

16 The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration  The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Articie 3 of the Regulation The Company is
based in the United Kingdom

16 The Administrators are required to provide a progress report covernng the perod of siX
months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every
subsequent period of six months This progress report covers the penod from 19 January
2016 to 18 July 2016 {the Penod)

17 This report should be read In conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 25
January 2016 If you need a further copy of the Proposals then please do not hesitate to
contact Matthew Bannon on 0161 608 0000 or by email at mbannon@rpg co uk

2 Progress of the Administration

21 You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was to achieve
a better result than would be likely If the Company were wound up In addtion to the
pursuance of this statutory objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency
and other legislation, some of which may not provide any financial benefit to creditors

22 This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made n the
Period, both 1n terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which 1s
required of the Administrators under other related legislation

23 At Appendix A 1s the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account covering the
Penod of this report

24 Attached at Appendix B 1s a time analysis outlining the time spent by the Administrators and
therr staff during the Penod

25 Further Information about the basis of remuneration agreed in thms case and the

Administrators' fees estimate can be found In section 4 of this report, together with relevant
information relating to a revision of the inihal estimate

Joint Administratoss' Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Realisation of Assets

Sale of the Business and Assets

26 As detaited in the Administrator's proposals, the business and assets of the Company were
sold to Coral Products (Haydock) Limited (“Coral") on the 19 January 2016 for £160,000

27 The sale of the assets to Coral was apportioned as followed -

s Eguipment, Plant & Machinery 129,995

s«  Stock 30,000
e WIP 1
«  Goodwill 1
» Contracts . 1
+ Infellectual Property Rights 1
« |T System 1

28 Full payment of £160,000 was made to the Administrators’ Solicitors upen completion
Debtors and cash at bank were excluded from the sale

Factored Book Debts

29 fn the short penod of time available from the date of appointment and the production of the
Administrators' Proposals, the Admirustrators were unable to obtain up to date information
from Bibby Financial Services Limited ("Bibby") of the total debts and the amount due to
Bibby and therefore the information that was reported to creditors, to provide an estimate of
the Iikely surplus avanable after repayment of Bibby, was a few weeks out of date Below is a
summary of the amounts used n the Administrators’ Proposals and the actual amounts that
the Admunistrators have now confirmed

Administrators’ Proposals Actual Amounts as at 19
January 2016

Gross debtors £468,568 £328,274
Due to Bibby (principal debt) (£337,112) {£183,801)
Estimated termination fees (£70,857)

{exc VAT)

Actual termination fees (exc (£60,961)
VAT)

Surplus ledger £60,599 £83,512

210  As you will see from the above table, although the gross debtor amounts and amounts due to
Bibby have matenally reduced, the actual surplus has not matenally changed The debt

Jomnt Administrators' Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

collection exercise has yet to be completed and therefore the Administrators are uncertain, at
this stage, on the recoverability of the surplus ledger

211 Bibby have collected net cash collections of £253,160 after alloming for
refundsioverpayments of £46,543 The cash collections have been used to discharge therr
principal debt of £183,801, thew termination fee of £60,961 plus VAT and other collection
costs and nterest of £1,960 The VAT charged on the termination fee of £12,192 will be
recovered from HMRC by the Joint Administrators  The current balance outstanding to Bibby
1s £5,755 according to therr last statement and the Administrators are In discussions with
Bibby with regards to assigning the ledger to the Company for the Joint Administraters to
collect the remaiming tedger

212 At the Crediors Meeting, a major creditor proposed a modification to the Proposals n that
there 1s no termination fee to be charged by Bibby if the debtor facility 1s fully repaild The
Administrators have referred this matter to thewr Solicitors now that Bibby are close to
collecting in full and await the outcome of their advice Detarls of the outcome of therr advice
will be provided in a subsequent report to creditors
Non Factored Book Debt

213  On the 9 February 2016, KPMG, the Administrators of New Store Europe UK Limited (*New
Store”), a historical debtor of the Company, advised that they were In a position to pay a first
and fina! dividend to creditors of New Store

244 A Statement of claim form was submitted to KPMG on 10 February 2016 for £4,763 90

215 A first and final dividend of 2 29 pence in the pound totaling £108 00 was recewved from
KPMG on the 19 February 2016

VAT refund

216 A VAT refund of £21,577 49 was received from H M Revenue and Customs on 25 January
2016 In respect of a pre Administration VAT period

Cash at Bank

217  The balance at bank of £2,274 88 was recerved from Barclays Bank on 15 March 2016
Bank Interest

218  Bank Interest totalling £59 33 has been accrued
License Agreement/Deed of Surrender

219 . Upon completion of the sale of the business and assets of the Company to Coral on the 19
January 2016, a license to occupy and trade from the leasehold premises at Southmoor
Road, Roundthorn Industnal Estate, Wythenshawe, Manchester, M23 9DU was granted to
Coral for three months whilst it commenced negotiations with 1 G P Investments Limited (the

Landiord) on the terms of a new lease

220 Coral pad a license fee of £36,500 to the Administrators to cover the rent due for the license
penod

221  On 5 Apnl 2016 Coral confirmed that they had agreed a new lease with the Landlord and had

cleared its obligation to the Landlord from the date of Administration as the new lease had
been backdated

Jomnt Adrmunistrators' Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

222

223

224

225

226

227

2728

229

230

A deed of surrender of the lease relating to Land and Buildings on the South West Side of
Southmoor Road, Wythenshawe, Manchester between the Landlord and the Company was
agreed and signed by the Administrators and by the Landlord on the 28 Aprl 2016

The license fee of £36,500 was repaid in full to Coral on 4 May 2016 as a result of no hab:lity
becoming due by the Administrators to the Landlord, which was confirmed by the Landlord to
our Solicitors

Creditors {claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 5 of this report The Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence
and claims from unsecured creditors {which may include retention of title claims), but also
those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company This may involve separate
reporting to secured creditors and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught
under their security, most typically a debenture

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismussal

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to credtors generally, however
the Adrministrators are required by statute to undertake this work Similarly, If a distnbubion 1s
to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process
the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor The more creditors a company has,
the more time and cost will be involved by the Administrators in deaiing with those claims

The Administrators consider the following matters worth noting at this stage

. There are approximately 174 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per
the directors’ statement of affairs of £5,399,411 50

. There are 3 secured creditors who are owed approximately £251,600

. There are 12 former employees with claims against the Company

= The Admunistrators anticipate that claims from preferential creditors will amount to
£7,879 55

Investigations

Some of the work the Administrators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation
such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of
insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Administrators can pursue for the
benefit of creditors

The Jomnt Administrators have submitted an intenm report on the conduct of the Directors of
the Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills under the CDDA 1886 As
this 1s a confidential report the contents cannot be disclosed

At the Inthial Meeting of Creditors concerns were raised regarding

« Directors conduct generaily

e The sale of the business in May 2015 and how quickly the business appeared to
deteriorate financially

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

23

232

31

41

42

Shortly after appointment, the Administrators made an initial assessment of whether there
could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
investigations may be appropriate This assessment took into account infermation provided
by creditors at the initial meeting and as a response to a request to complete an investigation
questionnaire Investigations are ongoing and will be reported upon further in the
Administrators next progress report

The Administrators have completed additional work on the investigation as required by
creditors  The initial fee estmate stated that 7 hours would be spent dealing with statutory
investigations to comply with legislaton and also 7 hours would be spent on special
investigation work  As at 18 July 20186, a total of 49 30 hours have been spent, at an average
rate of £117 01, totalhing £5,768 plus VAT which compares to £2,345 in the intial fee
quotatton To complete the investigation work the Jomnt Administrators estimate that it will
take an additional 16 70, mainly at a higher level being £250 per hour plus VAT Therefore,
the Joint Administrators are revising the quotation to 66 hours with a total cost of £9,943 plus
VAT This will allow the investigation to be concluded and the conclusions reported to
creditors  The Administrators will also, If appropriate, obtain inal legal advice on the
Ikelihood of instigating recovery proceedings At this stage, the Joint Administrators must
emphasize that the outcome of this work may not generate a recovery to creditors

Pre-administration Costs

On 10 February 2016 the following amounts, In respect of pre-adrmimstration costs, were
approved and have subseguently been paid

Royce Peeling Green Limied Marketing and sale of company to Coral £10,000 + VAT

Products {Haydock) Limited

£8,000 + VAT + £100

Taylors Salcitors Dealing with asscciated sale contract and the disbursements

Appointment of Administrators

JPS Chartered Surveyors Valuation of plant and machinery £2,000 + VAT

Lambert Smith Hampten Marketing of the Company and SIP16 advice £8,000 + VAT

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators' fees has been fixed by reference to the time properly spent
by then and their staff In managing the Administration This was capped at £20,000 plus VAT
at the initial meeting of creditors and further approval of creditors 1s required, by resolution,
for any fees above the capped rate The Joint Administrators’ ornginal fee eshmate was
provided to creditors when the basis of remuneration was approved and was based on
information available to them at that time

A copy of that estimate i1s reproduced overleaf showing actual ime spent on each category
during the Period

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




43

44

45

46

j Actual ©
Tl Average
" Blended
Actual | Charge .
£ 4 hours | outrate !
& i

- blended 3
charge out !
) rate 5

Adrministrabon & Planning 47 00 125 5,875 00 53 20 130 6,944 00

Credttors {claims &
distnibutions) nc
Retention of Title 170 00 125 21,250 Q0 27 50 119 3,175 00

Employee (clams &
distnbutions} 12 00 125 1,500 Q0 1210 102 1,234 20

Case specific matters
(where applicable)

Statutory investigations
and Special investigation
Work 140 167 50 2,345 49 30 117 5,768 60

Asset Realisations 131 | 2946

T

. £
I - £30,970.00

| £20,068.06°

l

!l - 1§4.60 L

The Joint Administrators' time costs for the Perniod are £20,068 00 This represents 164 60
hours at an average rate of £121 92 per hour Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis
which provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Penod in respect
of the costs fixed by reference to ime properly spent n managing the Administration

To date, fees of £17,650 00 plus disbursements of £236 20 have been drawn on account

The Joint Administrators now consider that the fee estimate that was previously provided for
the Administration 1s insufficient to enable them to complete their duties This 1s as a result of

" The Company's affars requinng more extensive investigation than previously
anticipated  This 1s due to extensive enquiries into the affairs of the Company on or
around the transfer of ownership In May 2015 and the penod between May 2015 to
the date of Administration to establish the cause of the insolvency

. Collating and gathenng supporting documentation to provide to Bibby to assist them
with the collection of the book debts which may help with the recovery of the ledger
once Bibby have been discharged 1n full and the ledger is then assigned back to the
Company The Jomt Administrators expect that they will be required to collect the
remainder of the ledger but 1t was not forecast from the outset that there would be a
surplus ledger to recover after discharging the debt due to Bibby

. Addttional work n reviewing the costs of Bibby and haising with Solicitors as
requested by creditors

: The length of the assignment was ongmally forecast to be completed within 12
months with the Prescribed Part being distributed through the Administration  This
forecast has now mcreased to 24 months and the Company will be placed into
Liquidation

As a resuit, the Jont Administrators revised fees estimate 1s set out below and they are
seeking approval for this by correspondence from the creditors onginally responsible for
approving the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration In this case that is the unsecured
creditors The Joint Administrators are asking for approval of therr costs on a time cost basis

Jaint Administrators' Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

47

48

49

with a cap of £47,643 plus VAT This cap will be on total costs and the Administrators do not
propose to seek a cap on each category of work detailed below and the split between each

category 1s for guidance purposes only This fee approval 1s for both Administrators and
Liquidators remuneration in total

Joint Administrators’ Revised Fee Estimate

T UEtimatéd || Average ||
- Number of ! ‘blended charge 5.

©. - Howrs i outrate | Estimated cost |
SETEEDY DTN 3 LK

Administration & Planning 5320 7500 125 937500

Creditors (claims & distributions)

e Retention of Title 27 50 170 00 125 21,250 00
Employee {clams & distnibutions}) 1210 15 00 125 1,875 00
Case specihic matters (where

applicable)

Realisation of Assets 22 50 40 00 130 5,20C Q0

Investigation Work 49 30 66 00 150 9,943 00

Statutory investigations and Special

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Admimistrators must comply with certain statutory compliance matters n
accordance with The Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation This ncludes
statutory advertising, the maintenance of physical case files, electronic case managernent,
periodic reviews of the case files, strategic case planning and the routine administration of the
case It ncludes the preparation of documentation and reporis and dealing with
correspondence and cashiering and this is explained in more detail as follows

o Reporting

The preparation of reports for creditors including the Proposals to creditors, SIP16
report and the convening and holding of the meeting of creditors The preparation of
post appointment reports and the formalities of the appointment including statutory
notfications to The Regstrar of Companies, HM Revenue & Customs, banks,
shareholders, creditors and directors The preparation of this progress report for
circulation which reports on the progress made during the previous 6 months A final
report will be prepared for airculation which reports on the progress during the whole
period of the Administration and the outcome of the case Once the Company enters
into Liquidation the Liquidators will be required to provide annual progress reports

o Cashienng

Maintaining and managing the estate’s cashbook and bank account, together with
ensuring that the statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met 1t also
includes specific penalty bonding

The above aspects of the case are required by statute and for the efficient running of the
case They are not expected to provide a direct quantfiable benefit to creditors

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the imbal
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset reahsations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Administrators

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

410  The Admirustrators have increased the number of hours and costs for this work as they now
know that the Company will be placed into Liquidation which was uncertain at the outset The
total costs set out above include the remuneration of Administrators and Liquidators

Creditors (claims & distnibutions) including Retention of Title

411  The hime attributed to creditors 15 the time spent in dealing with creditor correspondence and
quenies and taking telephone cails from creditors 1t also includes maintaining creditor
\nformation on the electronic case management files as well as the physical case filles The
Administrators do not expect this element of our work to have any direct guantifiable benefit
to creditors

412  The Admwnstrators have already agreed and made a distribution to Barclays Bank Plc
("Barclays”) and they are in the process of finalising a fina! distribution to Bibby

413 The Administrators are working with their Solicitors on the validty of the third debenture
which 1s a private debenture granted to the former owners of the Company

414  Subject to the conclusions of the Administrators investigations and the legal advice with
regards to the third debenture holder they expect to start the process of agreeing creditors’
clams within the next couple of months with a view to making a first distribution to the
unsecured creditors  Time will be spent In adjudicating creditor clams and requesting further
documentation, If appropriate, prior to advertising the dividend and making a distribution to
creditors The work undertaken in respect of the above 1s required in order that only those
entitled to receve a dwidend do so and that any claim to a dividend 1s vald and adequately
evidenced This work enables the financial benefits to be disserminated to creditors

415  There are approximately 174 unsecured creditor claims In this case with a value per the
director(s) statement of affairs of £5,399,411 50

Employee GClaims & Distributions

416  The Jont Administrators are dealing with the 12 employees who were made redundant prior
to their appointment This work has included assisting them making claims aganst the
Department for Business Innovation & Skills (BIS)

417  The onginal fee estmate has been exceeded shghtly mamnly due to the fact that the
employees were not made redundant by the Jont Administrators but rather that they were
made redundant prior to the Admimistrators’ involvement This has increased costs as the
Administrators have had to deal with each employee indvidually  Also, there have been
jssues with unpaid pension contributions and further claims being made for these

418 A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' is availiable on request or can be
downloaded from www rpa co uk

419 Attached at Appendix C 1s additional information In relation to the Admirustrators' fees,
expenses and disbursements, Including where relevant, informaton on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers

420 The Administrators have paid the expenses listed i the table overleaf since thetr
appointments

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Ameunt T CTC T

nicutred to |

__date £ !

S T T Amount
Paidtodate £ ‘} Outstanding £ :

| Staluto Adrlllg

169 20 16820 0
Marsh Specific Bond 240 00 240,00 0
Coral Producis Wage Recharge 5,213 04 5,21304 0
Deitec International
Limited Postage and Stattonary 16 20 16 20 0
IP-Bid com Marketing Expenses 175 G0 175 00 0
JPS Chartered
Surveyors Storage Costs 1,677 00 1,677 00 0
Royal Bank of
Seotland Bank Charge 7500 7500 0

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

An Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 18 July 2016 1s attached at Appendix D

Secured Creditors

Barclays holds a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets At the date
of the Administration the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estmated at £6,500 and

has now been agreed at £6,592 82 The debt to Barclays has been repaid in full

Bibby holds a fixed and floating charge debenture over the book debt ledger It 1s anticipated
that Bibby will be paid in full from book debt realisations

L Timmins, $ Timmuins and | Willis also hold a fixed and floaling charge debenture over the
Company assets At the date of Administration the indebtedness to (Tummiins, Timmin &
Willis) was £70,000 The vahdity of the debenture 15 currently being reviewed by the
Administrators sohicitors

The Administrators’ Solicitors, Taylors Solicitors are in the process of providing advice on the
vahdity of the third debenture They have confirmed that the Barclays and Bibby debentures
are vald

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims 1s detailed below

Dividend paid

" Statément of ‘Affairs ‘,’
i Clamé ii o inthe £1
number of claims = 4) Nl
Depariment for Business
Innovation & Skills (BIS) 7.485 82 7,878 00 Nt

The Jont Administrators are in the process of reviewing and agreeing the preferental claims
that have been received and expect to be able to pay preferential creditors in full within the
next twe months

Unsecured Creditors

The Adrinistrators have received claims totaling £4,916,199 41 from 66 creditors They have
yet to receive claims from 101 creditors whose debts total £488,212 98 as per the Company's
statement of affars The Administrators would encourage the rematning creditors to submit
their proof of debt and statement of clam as soon as possible as this may assist with the
ongoing investigation and also the process of agreemng clams with a wiew {o making a
distnibution to creditors in due course

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

59 As a result of the Company granting fixed and floating charges to the secured creditors
detaled in 52 to 54 above, the Admimstrators are required to create a fund out of the
Company's net floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed
Part)

510 Based on present information, the Administrators estimate the value of the Company's net
floating charge property to be £170,111 85 Ansing from this, the value of the unsecured
creditors' fund 1s presently estmated to be £37,02237  Please note that this estimate is
subject to fluctuation and the final outcome can only be determined once all asset realisations
have been made

511  The Admimistrators currently anticipate that a dividend may be avalable to the unsecured
creditors other than from the Prescribed Part  As a result, the Company will exit into
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation i due course to facilitate the payment of a dividend to the
unsecured creditors  This 1s discussed further below

6 Creditors’ Rights

61 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrators provide further information about ther remuneration or expenses (other
than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised In this progress report

682 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% 1 value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, In all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrators' remuneration s nappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Adminisirators, as setoutn this progress report, are excessive

7 Ending the Administration

71 Based on present information, the Administrators think a dividend will be paid to unsecured
creditors other than by wirfue of the Prescribed Part Accordingly, as contained within the
Administrators’ proposals and approved at the inital meeting of creditors held on 10 February
2016, the Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation In the Administrators’ Proposals as approved by credttors, Alan Brian Coleman
and Julie Webster who are the Joint Administrators of the Company will automatically
become the Jont Liquidators The basis of remuneration approved by creditors for the
Administrators will also become the basis of approval of remuneration for the Liquidators

72 The Joint Administrators will be seeking to be discharged from habtlity under Paragraph 98(3)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886 upon therr appointment as Administrators ceasing
to have effect A modification proposed by a creditor requires the Joint Administrators to
seek their discharge from lability at this stage The request for discharge from habihty has
been included in the attached postal resolution As soon as the Administrators receive
creditors agreement to this resolution they will file the necessary documentation at
Compantes House to move the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

73 The reason for exiting from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liguidation 1s that the Joint
Administrators have achieved the purpose of the Administration and can deal with ongoing
mvestigation, collection of debts and distnbutions to creditors more efficiently through a
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8 Next Report

81 The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Administration or earlier If the Administration has been finalised or
he wishes to extend it

82 As the Administrators will be converting the Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
within the next month, the Administrators will be providing therr final report shortly thereafter
covering the period from 19 July 2016 to the date the Company enters into Liguidation

9 SIP 16

There were some changes to the requirements of SIP 16 on 1 November 2015 and following
a review of the SIP16 report 1ssued to creditors, the Administrators wish to pravide or clanfy
the following information

91 The Board of the Company approached Royce Peeling Green Limited directly for imtal
advice and for the avoidance of doubt the Board were not introduced to the Administrators by
a third party

g2 Both firms of Chartered Surveyors used in this assignment, JPS Chartered Surveyors who
provided the mitial valuation of the assets and Lambert Smith Hampton who assisted with
marketing the business for sale including providing advice on the offer received, have both
provided the Admmustrators with evidence that they have sufficient Professional Indemnity
insurance at the time of providing advice to me

93 For the avoidance of doubt, all assets were sold to Coral Products (Haydock) Limited
excluding, cash at bank and debtors, for the sum of £160,000 This compared to the
valuation of the same assets as follows

Market Value (as
Market Value (as a individual tems for Market Value (subject
remaoval from the
whoie for use in its to a Marketing
Details of Assets working place) premises at the Constraint)
expense of the
¢ purchase e
£
Office Equipment 7,300 3,300 2,050
Plant & Machinery 135,700 84,500 60,100
Stock 30,000 15,000 10,000
Unencumbered Total 173,000 102,800 72,150

94 The Administrators' agents, Lambert Smith Hampton recommended the acceptance of the
offer from Coral Products (Haydock) Limited
95 The marketing strategy adopted was adequate for a business of this size and the length of

the marketing campaign proved sufficient as only two offers were receved and no
subsequent interest was received after the offers were received The Company was under
cash flow constraints and therefore the length of the marketing campaign was dictated by
cash flow pressures Full detals of the marketing undertaken were provided In the SIP16
report

Joint Adrninistrators’ Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED -IN ADMINISTRATION

96 As discussed 1n the Administrators’ origmal SIP16 disclosure, the purchaser was an
unconnected party, however, the Administrators wish to draw to creditors attention that Mr
Wall, a director of the Company, has secured employment with the purchaser following the
sale of the business and assets The Administrators are not aware that Mr Wall 1s either a
Director or Shareholder of the purchaser

10 Statement of Affairs

101 Please find attached the Directors’ Statement of Affarrs which has been filed at Companies
House

For and pn behalf of

JAaint Administrators

Joint Administraters’ Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 19 January 2016 to 18 July 2016

Joint Adrminisirators' Progress Report




R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 18 July 2016

Page 1 of 2

RECEIPTS Statement Total ( -}
of Affairs ( -)

Book Debts 243,835 00 000
Plant & Machinery 127,000 0D 129,995 00
Office Equipment 3,000 00 0 00
Stock/WIP 30,000 00 30,001 00
Book Debts 109 00
Property Rights/Patents 100
VAT Refund 21,577 49
Cash at Bank 2,274 88
Contracts 100
Goodwill 100
Bank Interest Gross 59 33
| T System 100
184,020 70

PAYMENTS
Bibby Financial Services Limited {175,101 00) 000
Barclays (6,500 00) 6,592 82
Timmins Timmins & Willis (70,000 Q0) 000
Specific Bond 24000
Pre-Appointment Fees 10,000 Q0
Wages Recharge 521304
Joint Administrators’ Fees 17,650 00
Pre-Appointment Agent's Fees 9,977 45
Pre-Appointment Agents Disbursements 236 20
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees 8,000 00
Pre-Appointment Legal Disbursements 100 00
Stationery & Postage 16 20
Marketing Expense 17500
Siorage Costs 167700
Statutory Advertising 169 20
Bank Charges 7500
RPO Arrears & Holiday Pay - Pref {7,878 00) 000
Trade & Expense Creditors (711,552 50) 000
Employees (111,698 00) 000
H M Revenue and Customs - PAYE/NIC {76,161 00) oo
Pension Scheme Deficit (4,500,000 00) 000
Ordinary Shareholders (1,000 00) 000
60,121 91
Net Receipts/(Payments) 123,898 79

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

IPS SQL Ver 504

17 August 2016 15 49




R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 18 July 2016

Bank 1 Current 113,275 97
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 10,622 82
123,898 79

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 17 August 2016 15 49




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the Period from 19 January 2016 to 18 July 2016

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




09'G 06 St - 0l £¢ }sonjsinoy [EJ0L

26 LCL 00 890°02 09'v9L
Lo ZLL 09 89.'G Q¢ 6%
Sy GLL 00621 05 /2
00 20!} 0z ¥ET'L 0t 2l
¥6 0El 0Z 9¥6'T 05 ¢t
£5 0tl 0o p¥6'9 0z €59
3
ajey 180D SINOY
abBelony ejol 1e101

8 XIGN3ddv

0c vv 00 S suonebisaau]

00 S¢ 06 ¢ SUONEDIUNWILIOYD JOYUPSID

oL el sanssi Juawhodw3

0l 8L o ¥ uonesljeay 18ssy

096§ OF 9€ 0c L1 gouedwon 3 Aoymels

3 3 3 3

49pjoH
Jaiysen unpy Jabeue EL1T T

910z AInr gL 01 9102 Aienuer g1 wody pouad ayj ui apesb Aqjuads auny

NOILYYLSININAY NI - a3.LIAM SOILSY1d OVIVLOY ATHINWYOL Q3L so1LsSvYd o




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Jomnt Administrators’ Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

11 The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

12 The consttution of the case team will usually consist of a Pariner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexty of the assignment and the experience reguirements of the
assignment

13 We are not proposing to utihise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional Advisors

14 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors hsted below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 15 subject to review on
a regular basis

of Profe 0 ng ». H3 ¥ 0

Taylors Solicitors (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

JPS Chartered Surveyors Limted ] {valuation and Hourly rate and disbursements
disposal advice)

Lambert Smith Hampton (valuation and disposal Hourly rate and disbursements
advice)

15 Our chorce was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them
2 Joint Administrators' Expenses & Disbursements
21 The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the Administration was provided to creditors In the Administrators' Proposals Report a copy of
which 1s set out below

" "Estimated cost -

Expense B

£
Soligitors’ costs 2,000 00
Statutory adverlising 338 40
Specific penalty bond 240 00
Bank Charge 75 00

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Current position of Joint Administrators’ expenses

22 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report Is provided below

- & of exp d 10 dtod

ovid L) riple *
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising 169 20 169 20 o
Marsh Specific Bond 24000 240,00 0
Coral Products Wage Recharge 5,213 04 5,213 04 0
Deltec International :
Limited Postage and Stationary 16 20 16 20 0
{P-Bid com Marketing Expenses 175 00 17500 1]
JPS Chartered
Surveyors Storage Costs 1,677 00 1,677 00 o]
Royal Bank of
Scotland Bank Charge 7500 7500 0
Category 2
Disbursement
Mileage 560 0 560
Postage 31760 0 31760

23 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel 1n connection
with the case These disbursements are included In the tables of expenses above

24 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made {o an
independent third party and may nciude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage Detarls of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropnate) were provided in the Admmistrators’ Proposals Report and approved by
creditors Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically ighlighted 1n the tables of
expenses above

3 Charge-Out Rates

31 Royce Peeling Green Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 February 2016 are
detalled below

32 Please note this firm records its time in mimumum units of 6 minutes
Office Holder / Insolvency Practitioner 250
Manager 170
Administrator 102
Support StafffCashier 55-70

Joint Admiistrators' Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 18 July 2016

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report




R PLASTICS LIMITED FORMERLY ROTALAC PLASTICS LIMITED
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

MNotes

Assets not specifically pledged

Book Debt surplus 1

Plant & Machinery

Stock / work in progress

Bock Debits (nan factored)

Property Rights/Patents

VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Contracts

Goodwill

iT System

Bank Interest

Inter company loan
Estimated assets avallable

Estimated Realisation Costs

Administrators Pre Appointment Fees

Administrator's remuneration (estmated) 2
Administrators disbursements (estmated} 2
Agents Fees

Agent Disbursement

Legal fees (estimated)

Legal Disbursements

Specific Bond

Wages Recharge

Stationery & Postage

Storage costs

Statutery Advertising 3
Marketing Expense

Bank Charges

Total costs

Assets avatlable for preferential creditors
Preferential creditors claims

Departiment, for Business, Innovation & Skill (estimated)
Employee Claims (estimated)

Estimated surplus/{deficit} as regards
preferential creditors

Less Prescribed Part

Available for secured creditors

i1st  Barclays Bank Plc

2nd  Bibby - subject to collecton of the ledger
3rd  Previous owners

Prescribed Part bid
Available for Non preferential creditors
Less costs of agreetng and distributing funds
Funds avalable for non preferential creditors
tinsecured Creditor Claims

Trade and Expense

Pension Fund Deficit

H M Customs & Excise - PAYE/NIC

RPQ Claim

Employees Claims

Total non preferential creditors

Estimated {deficit) as regards
non preferential unsecured creditors

Estimated dividend to non-preferential creditors (pence in the pound}

To Date

£

000
129,995 00
30,001 0C
10900
100
21,577 49
2,274 88
100

100

100

59 33
000

__Tea0070

10,000 00
17 650 00
000
9,977 45
236 20
8,000 00
100 00
240 00
5213 04
16 20

1 677 00
189 20
175 00
75 00

Appendix D

Estimated Estimated

Future Cutcome

£ E

8351200 83,512 00
000 129,995 00
000 30,001 00
000 109 00
000 100
[ )¢ 21,577 49
000 2,274 88
000 100
000 100
000 100
0 0G 59 33
000 000
83,512 00 267 53270
000 10,000 00
29 993 00 47,643 00
750 00 750 00
000 9977 45
000 23620
5,000 00 13,000 00
100 00 200 00
000 240 00
¢ 00 521304
oao 1620
000 1,677 00
169 20 338 40
000 17500
000 7500
36,012 20 89,541 29
177,991 41
7,485 82
393 74
7,879 56
170,111 85
37,022 37
133,089 48
-6,592 82
uncertain
-70,000 00
56 456 66
37,022 37
93,519 03
-6 875 00
85 644 03
338,214 87
4,500,000 00
77,984 54
118,466 77
2 366 80
5 037,032 98
-4 866,921 13
172




Rule 2 29

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Form Z 14B

Name of Company

R Plastics Limited formerly Rolalac Plastics Limsted

Company Number

04081363

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

-
Couwt case numbey

2013/ 2016

Statement as to the affars of

R Piashics Lirmted formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited
The Copper Room - .

Deva Centre

Tty Way

Manchester

oh the 19 January 2018, the date that the company entered admuustration

Statement of Truth

| beheve the facls stated n this statement of affars are a full, true and complete statement of tha affairs of

the above named company as at 19 January 2016 the date thal the company entered admimstration

Ar—salf{-_._ L—“"‘U

Full Name

Signed A L""QD

Dated 2372/ | &




R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited
Statement Of Affars as at 19 January 2016

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated 1o

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject {o fixed charge
Book Debts 319,548 00 243,83500
Bibby Financial Services Limited (175,101 00)

68,734 00 68,734 00
Barclays (6,500 00)
Deficiency cfd {6,500 00)
Twnmins Timmins & Willis {70,000 0O}
Deficiency ¢/d {70,000 00)
Assets subject to floating charge
Plant & Machinery 580,440 00 127,000 00
Office Equipment 110,560 00 3,000 00
Stock/WIP 50,000 00 30,000 00
Uncharged assets
Eshmated total assets avaitable for preferential creditors 228,734 00

Signature /4 “ "&p Date = 3/ z/l é’




R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 19 January 2016

A1 - Summary of Liabihbes

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets availabie for preferential creditors {Carvled from Page A} 228,734 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
RPQ Arrears & Holiday Pay - Pref 7,87800
7,878 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 220,856 00
Oebts secured by floating charge pre 15 Seplember 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
- NIL
220,856 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applcable (to carmy forward} 47,171 20
Estimated total assets availabie for floating charge hoiders 173,684 80
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
Defictency b/d 76,500 00
76,500 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 97,184 80
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 47,171 20
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 144 356 00
Unsecured non-preferentral claims {excluding any shortfail to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Crediors 711,552 50
Employees 111,698 00
H M Revenue and Customs - PAYE/NIC 76,161 00
Pension Scheme Deficit 4,500,000 00
5,399,411 50
Estimated deficigncy/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (5,255,055 50}
Estimated defictency/surplus as regards creditors (5,255,055 50)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 1,000 00
4,000 00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (5,256,055 50)

A o0

Signature ' Date

zs /2 o




Royce Peeling Green Limted
R Plastics Limited formerly Rotalac Plastles Limgted
C - Shareholders

Koy Name Address Pref Ord Other Tolal
HTO0  TP!industries Linvted Clo Rotatac Plastics Lirmled, Soutirnoor Road, Roundthom Induatnal Estale, Ma O 1000 el 1,000
1 Enlries Totalling 1,000
Signanrme 'A cﬂM

P el IPS EQL Var 2010 23 Fotrunry 208 1201




Royce Peeling Green Limited
R Plastics Limited formarly Rotalac Plastics Limited
B - Company Credrters

Key Name Address £
(200 20-20 Trusiees Liruted Alblon Wharf, Afoin Slrget Manchester, M1 SLN D oc
€300 30 Tooling Ltd 71-73 Market Strect Kearsioy Bollon BL4 8HQ 138 76
CADK A Schulman Thegmoglaste Compounds Lid § Kingstand Srange, Woalstan, Warnington, WAT ARA 000
cAQ2 Abc Indusidal Doors Unit 11 Waarfsle Bus Park, Ilam Whart Rd Irlam M44 5PN 168 OO
CAOG Addlaon Saws Liad Attwaod Street, Lye, Stourbadge West Mdiands D 8RY 45 00
CAOL ADT Firg & Security Pic Cio Judge & Pnestey Sollators, Justin House, 8 West Streal Broméey, Kent BR1 1IN 000
CAQ4 Advanced Water Tech Lid Clo Bennett WilEams Sakicitors, Egerwon House, 2 Towar Road Birkenhead, Wirral, CH41 217200
1FM
cAD3 Alntreq Plastics Lid Slopgate Lans, Antres Liverpool, L8 60X 2,025 48
CADS Albss (UK LTD Parkgato Industnnl Estta, Knutsford, Cheshira WA1E 8XW 2825200
CA0E Allman Fasteners Limited P O Bex 5, Wimsiow Chashiie, SK9 2EF 182 84
CAQ8 Allstar Business Solubans Lid PO Box 1463 Windrdl Hlif Swandon SNS 8PS 1110 49
CADJ Alphagary Lid Unit 8 Grown Buslress Park, Old Dalby Lolcs, LE14 3NQ 10 467 00
CAQD Alsecure Group Lid 42 Kensas Avo Selford Manchester M50 2GL 258 46
CAD1 ArmarmbLid Va Azko Metals Lid Clo The Credit Cenlra, Nauhca Navigation Park, Waters Meeting Road, Bolien BL1 40,5921 24
BSW

CaDE Anchor Magnets Lid Darnail Road, Shetfleld, S9 5AH 05 70
CAOM  Anbder Limwted 3 Edmund road, Shelfield, South Yorkshire, 52 4ER 600
CADO Antzlis Packagng { Tara Street Bardon Hill Coaltwile, LEB7 1TW 1,049 78
CAOC APC Manchester Lid Unit 14 Textiosa Rd Sevemside Ind Estate Traford Park Micr, M17 1WA 203723
CAOF Asturg Lymted Tachbrook Park Drive Wanwick CV34 BRH 81896
CAOE  Arcolid PO Bax 21 Wavedey Strest, Hull, HU1 284 73
CAGH  Ashlicld Spangs Lid Nunn Brook Rise, County ind Eslate, Huthwaie Motts, NG17 2P0 145972
CADD ATD Markmng Systams Marley Houss, Great Bowden Road, Matket Harberough Lelcestershure LE18 70E 2,247 35
CAagl Atiantc Tambet Co Lid Crstielon Wurks Aflantle Streel, Broadhaath Altnacham, WA 14 SBY 252100
CBoO Bardaycard Corumercal P O Box 2000 Tecsdale Business Park, Stocktan On Teas, TS17 6VG 3600
cbot Bardaycard Commerclal PO Box 3000 Tcoadals Businass Park, Stockton on Tees, TS17 Y5 64 88
CBo2 Barclyycard Commercial 351379
CBo3 Barclaycard Commercia 707 86
Ce04 Barelaycard Commeraal 357914
Signature A

Paga ot 7 1P SO1, Ver T013 0% 23 Fabausry 2046 1139




Royce Peeling Greon Limited
R Plastles Limited farmerly Rotalac Plastics Linuted
8 - Company Credifors

Key Hameg Address E
CBoa Barneit Waddngham LLP Silver Sprngs Houss 2 Topaz Way, Bimungham Rd EBromsgrove, 861 0GD 2577402
cao7 BDOLLP 55 Bakes Sireet, London, WIULTEU 84000 CO
CBo9 Peltach SMB Lid Unit 25 Acacts Closa Cherrycourl Way Leghton Buzzard, Beds, LU7 40E B48 06
£808 Benbew Stoels Lid Units 56 Ashmara Ind Patk Great Bndge Sureel, West Brormwdch 870 0BW 524217
CHoA Bibby Financtal Services 124284
CBoB Bifta Waste Serdces Lid Lyon Road Industrial Eslate, Kearslay, Bation, BL4 8NB 262320
cBoc Boaton Munchy LI Newgallon Road, Digits Ind Estate Woreaster, WRS 3DE 1r494
CBoD Brandwood Packagirg Lid Uni5 Themes Ind Estale Higher Ardwick, Micr M12600 538 14
CROE 8rggs Equipment UX Ltd PO Box 37 77, Orbital 7, Orbital Way, Cannock, Staffs, WS 11 axw 1908 44
CBOF Broadway Colours Becces R Upper Hollon Nr Haleswosth Sutfole, 1P19 BNQ 44172
cacG Brookfredd Eng L Jarpes Suset, Litleborough Lancs QL15 ALY 302 40
cCoz C A S Products Lid 18-20 Longcauseway Farnwarth, Bolton, BL4 886G 1,658 40
cCo Careermakers Recnuimeni (LK) Lmled Cio The RS Invo'ce Finance Limited, Smith House, PO Bax £0, Elrmwood Avenue 29984 16
Feltham, Middezax, TW13 TQ0D

cCoo Carrs Tool Steels Lid Steelbnght Works, Coneygres Rd Tiplon West Midlands, DY4 8XQ 1,964 24
CLoY Chris Legh Window Cleaning Services Lid Mxidia Hotga, Brckhll Lane, Achley, WALS COF 84800
cCcon Chubb Fre & Secunty Lid Nurrber 1 ¢ The Beghtve tlons Onve, Blackbwrn Lancs BB1 205 1,180 00
CCos Clarant Mastecbatches Ir Lid Monread Industnal Estalo, Nas, County Kidars Ireland 447 10
CcCcos Clarke Internatanal Lid Spares & Servica Cenlee, Shyubtand Rd, London, E107RB L]
CCo4 Caiour Master Stock Lane, Off Pesl Street Chaddarion, Didham Lancs OL8 SEY 481 50
coce Danly Uk Llrmied aih Floor, Maybrook House, Queonaway, Halesowen Was! Midtands, BE3 4AH 14888
cooo DGOS Ld Umt 1 Wharalde, Tratford Whatt Rd, Manchester, M17 1EX 78820
con Driemould Sepvicas Go Ltd 11 Blenhalm Road, Cressax Ind Estate High VWycombe, BUCKS, HP12 3RS 78 48
CDo2 Dyeel Packaging Sofutians Lid oo Atradus Collections, 3 Harbour Drve, Cardii Day CF10 AWZ 478578
coom Ougtrupot Lid Thames House Gogmese Lone Cherlszy, Surrey K116 BAF 1,527 12
CoDo4 Dalphn Cadcam Lid 11 Sliverwood Roed, Klimamock, Ayrshere, KAZ 615 L]
CO0s  Dugdale Ple Vallay Mill, Sowerby Bridge, Wast Yorks HX8 2AA 121,327 38
cLol Edmund sot Eiecincal Lid {5t Floor, Arburg Heuse, Tachbroox Park Divo, WARWICK, CV34 &6RH 244 30
CECQ Egan Reid Staticnery Co L4 Housfiedd Way, Bredbury Ind Park, Stockport, Chesters Sk 25§06 25U 438 81
CeQ? Employeas 111 698 0D
Signalure )A e [

Page2 &A7

1P5 BOL Var 201609

23 Fatruary 2018 11 58




Royce Pasling Green Limitgd

R Plastles Limited formerly Rotalac Plastics Limited

B -Company Craditors

Kay Name Address £
CEOL Enterpriso Rent A Car UK Li¢ Uny & Taurus Park Europa Boulevard Warrington WAS 72T 3,187 55
CEt8 E-On Epergy Sohubions Lid Businass Customer Service, PO Sox 2010, Nottinghem, NG1 5GQ opa
CE0Z  Erodex{UK) Lid Tipper Ind Est, Park Rd, Halesowen, West Mxdlands, Croyden, 883 2RH 339 82
CEQ3 Evercoct Lid Viglen House Businass Centre Alperton Lane, Lordon HAQ 1HD 3668 00
CEQ4 Expenan Bumnesa Express Praspect Housa, Sherwood E Village, New Ofiorion, Notls NG22955 720 00
CEbS Extra Gas 1 Trafford Roas Ecclas, Manchestiar, M30 0JX 373 80
CFOD Fast Xey Servces Lid Unat 2 Pilot Clese Fulmar Way, Wickford, Essex, 8511 8ywW 840
CFJ1 FED EX Sutherlard House, Matiock Road Caovenlry CVA 4.0 33812
CFo2 Flight Centre (LK) Lid Clo Keith Jones Partnershup, Fist Fioor Blkanhead Houss, 17-21 Price Street 294180
Brkeshead CHa1 BIN
CFEa Flueclaan installations Ser Lt Lytham 5t Works Shew Healh, Siockport, Cheshre 132 00
CFO4 Follco Limted Entarpnse Wiy Lowton St Mary s, Wariington, WA3 28P 951 90
CFos Franking Supphes (UK} {..d 52 High Sirea! Broadstalrs, Thanel, Kont, CT10 1T 192 60
CFoa Frienda Life Group under 70 2 FioorAnchofuge t, Anchorage Quay, Salfrod Quay's, Manchaster M50 3XL 241217
CFUEL  Fuei Genla 1 Trinsty Cowrt, Broadiands, Wolverhampton, WV10 8UH 000
CGoo Gazechun Plastes UK L 180E Park Onve, Miftor Park Abingdan, Oxon, OX 14 432 132000
G601 Geas Senvice (Stockport) Lid Urul1 18, Croastands tpnd Estale Stockport Rd Weat Bragbury, Stockpost, SK6 2BR 787 20
CMas Gresler Manchaster Chamber £l House, 151 Deansgata, Manchesier, M3 3WD 46200
CHo9 H M Gustomns & Exclse Enforcerment Oifice, Durnngion Brafge House Barmngton Road Worlling, BN1245E 76 161 0O
CHO1 H M Cusioma & Exclza The Contolar VAT Central Unt 24 Victarla Avenue Sauthend -on- Sea 8583 1AA oeo
CHEA Healon Statonery Lid Campbeitown Rd Lardskie Tech Park Birkenbead, ttersetside, CH41 BHP 127 42
CMos Herbald Granutatora UK Lid 22 Weaver Park Ext, Frodeham, Cheshira, WAB 7J8 1,882 00
CHoa HLH Prolotypes 385003
CMo4d Hatsal Uk Lid Unit1, Pegalia Ind Estale, Penalta, Hangoed Mid Glamorgan CFB2 702 1,180 54
CHo? Hyde hecasyng Lid Unit 3, Rverade Woarks, Stonehatme Ind Estale Crawshawbooth Ressendal, BB4 BBA 848 00
Clo4 1€S Cadl Energy LId (Systems) Stephenson Rd, Galrore Ind Est, Totion, Southamplon, 5040 3RY 1,246 80
Cl0S IGP (nvesiments Ltd 13 Beauncnl Gala, Shontey M, Radlelt, WD? 7AR 78,400 00
Cloz INEOS Compounds Aychife Lyt Uruts 1-4, Hawksworth, Swandon, Wiits, SN2 102 4,284 50
Coa INEOS Compounds Ayciite Lid Mewton Aychfta, Co Durham, DLS 6EA 433578
Cios Inittal Washioom Solutons PO Bax 4675 Dudey DY1 9FA WU

Signature /4 e .'D.P

Paga3ed?

198 501 Yar 21300

3 Febrwy 2018 11 59




Royce Peeling Green Limited

R Plastics Limlied formarly Rotalac Plastics Limited

B - Company Creditors

Key Namo Address L
cico Infand Revenus LOCAL OFFICE o 4o
Clot Inland Revenua Enfarcemant Gifice Durrington Bridge House, Barnnglon Road Worllung, BN12 45E L1l
Cio7 Interparcel Lid Compulacentre Housa, Goback Road, Crawdey Wes! Sussex, RH10 8RD 519
CWe1 Jamas Watker UK Limtad Customer Suppor Centre Gewswarth House, Westmero Dave, Crewe, CW1 8XB 438 15
CB05 Jim Barow Statlcners Lid Park Houss, 18 Park Read Manchester, M28 7DA 167 30
CHoa KCM Packaging Lid Unsils 171186 herow Ind Estate Woolgy Bridge Rd Glosop, SK13 2GA 7,705 18
CKO KerpLebers Limled Cormnghem Road Galnsbarough, Lincolnsture DN21 108 21,185 58
CKe2 Kl Packagng 188 To:rmgton Avenus Coventry, West Midlands CV4 9A4 1,488 07
cLeo Leonhard Korz {uk) Lid Gamet Cloas, Greycalne Indusinal Estate, Wattord, HERTS WD24 MW 285270
CcLa2 Limbaria Transport Serv Ltd 58 Baslow Road, Altrincham, Cheshlre WA14 SHG 43 423 90
CLG4 Lehman Technologles UK Lid 2% Kehvin Drive, Knowihill, Mitan Keynes, M15 BNH 118 04
cLo7 Longfiald Chemicals Lmited Weaver House, Ashviilo Pont, Sutlon Weaver Cheshire WA7 AFW 395010
CLOS Lowe & Flelcher Lic Moarcrolt Drlve Wednesbury West Midlands WS10 70E -3465i 84
cLoa Lyreco UK LUimited Deer Park Court, Doanenglan Woed, Tellord TF27HB 237 48
CMOO Meo Clesning Suppfas Lid Uit 11 Whart Parade, Lowar Wharf Steet, Ashton Under Lyne, OLE TPE 1,688 10
CMo2 Manchsster City Coundl Businsss Rotes Section PO Box 314, Menchester ME0 2JR 21 220 00
CMos Marn industnes (Wrexham) Lid Davy Wey Uay Industrial Estate Liay Wraxham, LL120P) 149250
CM07  Mastins Rubber Co 1ld Orchard Plage, Southampton, S014 3PE 169802
CMO1 McMfany Chartered Accountanta, 28 Ealon Averue Matnx Office Pak Buckshaw V' Chortey PR7 2828 00
TMA
CiMo8  Meakn & San {derby) Lid 270 Abbey Streel, Dorby DE2Z 3SX 5,470 40
CM03 Merbn Extrusion Semicos 11-12 Watkers 1d Moons Maat North Ind Estate Reddich, Wares, M46 SHE 4 200 00
CMOA Metal Products Services 89358
CH04 Matal Work UK Lid Blackhii Drve Wolverton M@l Miton Keynes, MK12 515 1769
ERODO Mras Samaniha Ryan 81 Bahewell Grean, Gamesley, Glossop Dedwshire, SK13CAR 000
CAO7 Mister Blster Lid Intec House, Priesiisy Rood, Worsley, M28 20X 1,043 20
CMog Mocrells Woodlirushes Lid Welington Works, Mil Lane, Woodiey, Stockport, SKe 1RN 58 70
€800 M: Antory Herry Bradshew 18 Berkerlay Avenus Lostoch, Stretford Manchestier MIZ 8T ooo
EKO0Q Mr Ciive Kendal! 2 Acresteld Road, Timperlay, Chathre WA1S 8HU 000
EF00 My Francis Josaph Foster 4 YWidecombe Closs, Davyhulme, Manchester, M41 TWP oo

Signature 74 — "QE

Pagad oA 7

IPE EQL Var 201509

73 Fabruary 2018 11 34




Royce Peellng Green Limited
R Plastics Limited formerly Rolalac Plastics Limited
B - Company Creditors

Koy Hame Address £
EMO1 My John Edward Mordey 47 Sinderiand Road, Broadheath, Altrincham, Chestre WA14 S1W ooe
EMa8 Mr Jahn Merelll £ Somerton Avenue, Saln Manchester M3 3FL coo
EQ01 Mr Mike O Connor 5 Forfickds Clase, Gawsworth, Macdesfield, Cheshko, SK11 8RX ooe
con Mr Mixe O Conner 5 Farfields Closs, Gorsworth Macclesfield, Chashia K11 0RX Q00
EPO0 Mr Paul Alexapder Patls #1 Lacy Sirael, Stretford Manchester, N32 BLZ 000
EECO Mr Rabert England 18 Woodlands Park, WWash Lans, Allogtock, Knuisford, Cheshire, WA1S 9LG 000
ECR Mr Steve Roderick Okt 10 Penarh Road Nerlhenden, Manchestar M22 4AR 000
EG Mr Stuart Glen 270 Vallay Road, Flkdon, Manchester M41 8RO cuo
EWI0 Mr Tomasz Wilin 18 Barmwood Road Wylhenshawe Manrchesler M22 228 Q0o
EQo0 Mr Wayne Dugad] 601 ARrincham Road, Baguley, Mancheslar M23 10N 000
CNob N Power Yorkshire Lid Watherby Road Scarcrof Laeds £514 3HS 538 40
CNC4 Nallonal Quahty Assurance Gmnsbonaugh House Houghtar Hal! Park, Houghlon Regs DUNSTABLE, LUS 52X 117000
CNO3 Neopoes! Flnance Lt Heopost Houze South Strest, Romiond, Egsox, RMT 2AR 24T 74
CNGS Northein Estates Serv Lid Ihe Estala Office, Burnt House Blacko, Lancs 833 [:]ite] 1,571 60
CHMeo Norweb Pic (Cormmercal) Aageln Jackson Large Customar Unit, Manchester Road Bolton 000
CHI Horwret Plc {Domesixc) Trovor Bowning, Insolvency Depariment, Manchesier Road, Bellon 000
CNO7 Npowet Lid PO Box B201 Oldbury, Wesl Mdtands B9 ZRH 27 88953
CNGS Hu-Pax Umied Uni? Spectrum Park, Specirum Way off Eutepa Way, Cheadte Healh SK30SA 1,184 €3
CQoo 0OCS Group UK Ltd TiA Cannon, Trafiord Sank House, 32 Brindiey Rd, Manchesler M16 95D 29018
caooz2 QOyenar Poligono Iad De Lerun, Sin - 30 20870 ELGOIBAR, Espanla 1,281 00
comM Opliras OF Sclubons L1d Unlt A, Nimrod Way, Ferndown Ind Estate, Wimborne Dorsel, BH21 THY 7800
CAOA Oplmas OE Solulions Ltd Camponents Draston, Unit A Nimred Way Eas! Dorset Trads park, Ymbarne Dorsst, 262 80
BH21 7THY
CPOO Pad Prmt UK Lid 17 Bidle Close Fmedon Rd tnd Estals Watingbareugh, Nerthants NNB RN 122
CPO1 Periita TiA Vila Thermaptast Camg Lid, 1 Kingaland Grange, Woalstan, Yarington, WAL 4RA 447058
cPe2 Plum Logo Lid Uit 130, Uicbrdge Count, Anfessy Business Park, Litleworth Rd, Hednesfoed, WS12 1,184 58
1NR
CP®R Prme Tima Recruilment Ground Floor, 1 St Jamas Square, Manchester, M2 80N 5938 51
CRO2 RS Components Lid Cro Moo Stephens LLP National Credilor Semnces 150 Aldersgata Strsat Londen 1900
EC1A 4AR
Signatura AN - I

Pagesol?

1P BOL Vet 201509

73 Fubrusy 7018 1159

[




Royce Pesiing Green Limitad
R Plastics Limited formerly Rolalac Plastics Limited
8 - Company Creditors

Koy Noma Address £
CROY Rap Ex Couners Lid Urit 12D Trident Bus Park Daten Ave Risley Warnnglon WAD BAX 1,966 BO
CR00 Refreshment Systems Lid Norlhern Vending Services 31 Boling Road, Brediosd B04 THN 2,085 93
CR03 Ras.nex UK Lid 11 Tre Valley Conlra Gordon Road, High Wyconbe BUCKS, HP136EQ 5794 50
CRO5 Rolalec Pastics Penaion Schemoe 4,500 600 00
CRO4 Roundthorn Bus Walch Schame Lt /O AGL Ledson Rd, Roundthorh Ind Estale, Wythenshaws, M23 9GP 3,794 40
C501 Sage (uk) Lid Norfh Park, Newcastla upon Tyne, NE13 BAA 643 64
CS06 Seoit Pachaging Lid Halbeath Interchange Bus Park ¥ingacat Road, Halbeath Dunfermine, KY 14 8RY 812090
CS507 Scoll Palets Lig Halbeath Inteschangs Bus Park, Kingseal Rd Halbeath Dunfesintin KY11 8RY 309 60
CS02 Serewdtx Oirect Lid Hourdstons Susiness Park, Yeodl, Somansl, BAZ2 88F 3598
CH2 SFS Fite Services Limled Steting Park, Cleppade Lana, Woodgais Valley, Buridagham, B32 3BU 57000
C303 Shoosmiths 13l Floor, Witan Gate Houss, 500 600 Wian Gate Wesl Milton Keynes, MK9 15H 136500
CSos Skyo Dwoct Lirmniled Unil 1518 Howiey Bus Park, Howloy Park Rd, Morley, Leeds, LSZ7 0Bz 28175
CS0 Stering Sensors Lid Fitmes Works Mawkeley S, Oldhem, OLB 4PQ 72120
CTo4 Thermocoax isopad GrabH Englerszase 11, D-69128, Heidelberg Germany $37 00
C7o0 Thyrsen¥rupp Matenols (UK} bid Phoenix Cloga Industrial Estate Phoemx Closs, Heywood, Lancashxe, 894 sQu 15823239
CTH T & Whitehead Lid 12 Combrook Park Rd Cormbrook, Manchester, M15 4EE 108 00
cTo2 Total Env & Mech Sarv North Ltd 38-41 Victorls Road, Widnes, Cheshure, WAS 7RP 1401000
CToS Tayota tdatenal Handling WK L id 706 Shrkng Rd Slough Traomg Estale, Stough, Barks SL145Y 4,817 64
CTo3 Trumeler Techacloglies Lid Piiot MtL, Alfred Street, Bury, BLY BEF 244 8O
Cloo Uniqua Business Salulions Ltd 1643 Coventry Rd, South Yardley, Blimingham, B28 100 3138 00
cuot Urnutad Ulihtses Water ple P Box 1259, Wamngion Wa4d 8G2 B 83324
CNoz Untiad Utbties Water Pic Customer Paymenls Po Box 450 Warringlon WAS 1WA 3351
cua? Unversal Pallet Seracas Lid Preston Strest, Wast Gerlon Manchesior 418 8DB 323340
Ccvo1 Vardome & Harl Limded Unil 49 Allante Business Cen, Attante Street, Sroadheath, ALTRINCHAM WA14 3NQ 739 6D
Cvoo VerterQlS Lid 15 Coppér Beach Clase, Broughlon Chester, CH4 0QY 32620
cvoz Vickaes Elecioniics Lid Alance House, Weslpalnt Eneiprise Park, Clarence Avenuo, Trafford Park, Manchestar, 474 00
Mi7 1S

C504 Vila Tharmoplastc Compeundsid ta Oukeiver Unlt53  Clywedog Rd South, Wrexham Ind Estale Wrexhom, LLY3IOXS 61020
CWWo2  Waber Peckaging Solutions Lid Macrmerry lnd Estale Tranen! Enst Lotham, EH33 1HD 115808
CWO0  Worldiine 1T Servicas UK L TA Fuel Ganve, PO Box 6133 Wolverhampten, W1 SRQ 530 82
s A AP

PageBol?

PABOL Var 201501

T3 Feteuary 20% 1159




Royce Peeling Green Limitsd
R Plasilcs Limited formasly Rolalac Plastics Lunited
B - Company Creditors

Kay Mame Address £
CcZot ZEN Office Ltd Zen Office House Galeway Crescent Braadway Bus Park, Chaddenon Otdham oLe 1893
CI0 ZEP UK L g}éﬂm 12, Tanhousa Lana Widnas, Cheshwre, WAS ORD 12622
173 Entrles Totalllng 5,399,411 50

Signaturo 74 — QQP ‘

Page? ot? |PG GO Var 201309 22 Fabrusey 2016 71 58




